LCR requirement was effective January 1, 2015.  In addition, NSFR and intraday liquidity monitoring tools reporting was
effective January 1, 2018.  Consistent with the guidelines above, Alterna Bank prepares the LCR and NCCF reports
monthly and files the results with OSFI.  As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, the LCR minimum was met and the NCCF
did not show any liquidity deficiencies over the next 12-month period.

For the contractual maturities of assets and liabilities, please refer to the table under note 21.

The following table provides the maturity profile of financial liabilities based on the contractual repayment obligations,
and excludes contractual cash flows related to derivative liabilities which are disclosed in note 21.

(000s) 31 Dec 2018  31 Dec 2017
Less than

1 year 1 to 5 years
Over 5

years
No specified

maturity  Total  Total

Deposits $106,199 $91,453 $­ $473,656 $671,308 $578,309

Mortgage securitization liabilities - 75,597 - - 75,597 83,609

Borrowings - - - - - 4,499

$106,199 $167,050 $­ $473,656 $746,905 $666,417

6. INVESTMENTS

(000s) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Debt instrument securities designated as AFS (IAS 39)/ FVOCI (IFRS 9):

Term deposits $­ $101,038
Money market instruments 11,457 12,220

Equity instrument securities designated as AFS (IAS 39)/ FVOCI (IFRS 9):
Other investments 390 60

Designated as FVTPL:
Securities issued or guaranteed by Sovereigns*  40,498 44,592

$52,345 $157,910

*Sovereigns – Direct Obligations of the Government of Canada or any obligations directly guaranteed by the Government of Canada.

All of  Alterna Bank’s investments  were  recorded at fair value.   No impairments  were recognized during  2018  or  2017.

30

7.  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

(000s) Furniture and
Equipment

Leasehold
Improvements

Total

Cost:
  Balance as at January 1, 2018 $102  $365 $467

 Additions -  - -
Disposals  -  - -

  Balance as at December 31, 2018 102  365 467
Depreciation and impairment:

 Balance as at January 1, 2018 84  348 432
 Depreciation 4  12 16

Impairment losses  -  - -
Disposals  -  - -

 Balance as at December 31, 2018 88  360 448
 Net book value:

  Balance as at January 1, 2018 18  17 35
 Balance as at December 31, 2018 $14  $5 $19

 (000s) Furniture and

Equipment
Leasehold

Improvements
 Total

Cost:
 Balance as at January 1, 2017  $160  $614 $774

 Additions 9   - 9
Disposals   (67)  (249) (316)

  Balance as at December 31, 2017  102  365 467
Depreciation and impairment:

 Balance as at January 1, 2017  143  588 731
 Depreciation 5  9  14

Impairment losses  3   - 3
Disposals   (67)  (249) (316)

 Balance as at December 31, 2017  84  348 432
Net book value:

  Balance as at January 1, 2017  17  26 43
 Balance as at December 31, 2017  $18  $17 $35

ALTERNA BANK
Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

Total depreciation charged to income in 2018 was $16,000 (2017 – $14,000) and is included in administration and
occupancy expenses on the statements of income.

[…]

There are no tax related contingent liabilities and contingent assets  as at  December 31,  2018  in accordance with IAS 37,
Provisions,  Contingent  Liabilities and  Contingent  Assets.

36

ALTERNA BANK
Notes to the  Financial Statements
December 31, 2018

20.  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The amounts set out in the table below represent the estimated fair values of the financial instruments of Alterna Bank for
each classification of financial instrument, including the fair values of loans calculated before the loss allowance, using
the valuation methods and assumptions described below.

(000s) 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017
Carrying

value
Fair value Carrying

value
Fair value

Financial assets:
Available-for-sale  (IAS 39)/ FVOCI (IFRS 9):
   Investments   $52,345 $52,345 $157,910 $157,910
Fair value through profit and loss:
   Derivative  financial instruments

- purchased options 20 20 47 47
- interest rate swaps 13 13 - -
- bond forwards - - 612 612

Loans and advances
- residential mortgage loans 252,640 252,640 132,441 132,441
- commercial loans 4,298 4,298 7,283 7,283

Loans and receivables  (IAS 39)/ Amortized cost (IFRS 9):
  Cash and cash equivalents  33,577 33,577 18,725 18,725

Loans and advances
- personal loans 15,853 15,862 17,794 17,910
- residential mortgage loans 423,696 434,478 352,239 359,452
- commercial loans 7,597 7,950 12,821 13,094

TOTAL ASSETS $790,039 $801,183 $699,872 $707,474

Financial liabilities:
Other  liabilities:
   Deposits

- demand deposits $473,633 $473,633 $373,961 $373,961
- term deposits 79,580 79,594 122,344 120,486
- registered plans 118,095 118,189 82,007 81,919

Mortgage securitization liabilities 75,597 77,651 83,609 84,702
Fair value through profit and loss:
   Derivative  financial instruments

- interest rate swaps 97 97 56 56
- embedded options 20 20 47 47
- bond forwards 1,785 1,785 207 207

TOTAL LIABILITIES $1,220,538 $750,969 $666,730 $665,877

Management has assessed that cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and other current liabilities
approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement, defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer
a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (i.e., an exit price). The following
methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

(i) Fair values  of AFS/FVOCI  investments are derived from  discounted  cash flow valuation models.  Discount rates are